the Group makes use of interest hedging instruments available on the market when management is of the opinion
that it is favorable to do so. For the moment, no interest rate swaps exist within our subsidiaries. On the other hand,
different interest rate swaps exist within our equity accounted investees. The Group applies hedge accounting when
the conditions to apply hedge accounting are met. In case no hedge accounting is applied, the changes in fair value
are recorded in the statement of profit or loss.

Exposure to risk

(In thousands of USD) 2022 2021

Total borrowings (excluding lease liabilities) 208,083 418,707

with fixed interest rate 154,669 173,079

with variable interest rate 53,414 245,628

Net exposure  53,414 245,628

The amount of variable interest rate borrowings decreased significantly during 2022 as a result of the repayment of
the NOK unsecured bond and the Bank of China credit facility (see Note 28 Borrowings), with outstanding balances
of USD 71.3 million and USD 129.3 million respectively at year-end 2021.

Sensitivity analysis
In case the interest rate would increase/decrease with 50 basis points, the financial statements would be impacted
with the following amounts (assuming that all other variables remain unchanged):

(In thousands of USD) 2022 2021

+ 50 bp - 50 bp + 50 bp - 50 bp

Variable interest rate borrowings 267 -267 1,228 -1,228

Interest rate swaps and cross-currency rate swaps 0 0 0 0

Sensitivity (net), of which 267 -267 1,228 -1,228

Impact in profit and loss 267 -267 1,228 -1,228

Impact in equity  0 0 0 0

A significant portion of EXMAR’s interest income is derived from borrowings to equity accounted investees with vari-
able interest rates. Any increase/decrease in the interest rate would result in an increase/decrease of interest income
but would mainly be offset by an increase/ decrease in the interest expense recognized by the equity accounted
investee for a corresponding amount. Accordingly, any increase/decrease in the variable interest rate applied on
the borrowings to equity accounted investees would have no impact on the net result of the Group. Therefore,
borrowings to equity accounted investees have not been included in the above sensitivity analysis.